
Janna Brown <janna.brown@bonnercountyid.gov>

[EXT SENDER] RE: Bonner County Planning -VA0002-24 Agency Review - Variance -
Administrative – 30% Variance On All Sides –Dunham
1 message

Horsmon,Merritt <merritt.horsmon@idfg.idaho.gov> Fri, Apr 19, 2024 at 9:46 AM
To: Bonner County Planning <planning@bonnercountyid.gov>

Hi Janna,

Please find corresponding Idaho Department of Fish and Game comments attached.

 

Thank you,

 

Merri� Horsmon

Regional Technical Assistance Manager

Panhandle Region

2885 W. Kathleen Ave.

Coeur d’Alene, ID 83815

208.769.1414  office

208.251.4509  mobile

merri�.horsmon@idfg.idaho.gov

 

 

 

From: Bonner County Planning <planning@bonnercountyid.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 02, 2024 12:39 PM
To: Alan Brinkmeier <alan.brinkmeier@bonnercountyid.gov>; Amber Burgess <clerk@ebsewerdistrict.com>;
Army Corps of Engineers <CENWW-RD-CDA@usace.army.mil>; Avista Copr - Jay West
<jay.west@avistacorp.com>; Avista Corp - Peggy George <peggy.george@avistacorp.com>; Becky Meyer
<becky.meyer@lposd.org>; Bill Berg <billb@bbsewer.org>; Bonner County Assessors <assessorsgroup@
bonnercountyid.gov>; BONNER COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY AND MUSEUM
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<DIRECTOR@bonnercountyhistory.org>; Bryan Quayle <quaylelanduseconsulting@gmail.com>; Bell, Chace
<Chace.Bell@idwr.idaho.gov>; Chief Debbie Carpenter <chief@spiritlakefire.com>; City of Clark Fork
<city@clarkforkidaho.org>; City of Dover <cityclerk@cityofdoveridaho.org>; City of East Hope Franck
<easthope.city@gmail.com>; City of Hope <hopecityclerk@gmail.com>; City of Oldtown
<cityofoldtown@hotmail.com>; City of Priest River <layers@priestriver-id.gov>; City of Sandpoint Planning
<cityplanning@sandpointidaho.gov>; cityclerk@spiritlakeid.gov; Colleen Johnson <CJohnson@
kootenaiponderaysewerdistrict.org>; Connie Nelson <connien@inlandpower.com>; Coolin-Cavanaugh Bay Fire
Protec�on District <coolinfirechief@gmail.com>; Corey Thatcher <cthatcher@timberlakefire.com>; Craig Hill
<craighill@hillsresort.com>; D1Permits <D1Permits@itd.idaho.gov>; dbrown@idl.idaho.gov; Dan McCracken
<Dan.McCracken@deq.idaho.gov>; Kris�e May <Kristie.May@deq.idaho.gov>; East Bonner Library
<vanessa@ebonnerlibrary.org>; East Priest Lake Fire District <eastpriestlakefd@gmail.com>; Erik Sjoquist
<esjoquist@idl.idaho.gov>; Federal Avia�on Administra�on <Heather.pate@faa.gov>; Frankie Dunn
<Frankiejdunn@hotmail.com>; Fritz Broschet <outletbaysewer@gmail.com>; Garfield Bay Water and Sewer
District Clerk <garfieldbaywsd@hotmail.com>; Gavin Gilcrease <ggilcrease@selkirkfire.com>; Horsmon,Merri�
<merritt.horsmon@idfg.idaho.gov>; HUCKLEBERRY SEWER & WATER <Huckleberryhoa@gmail.com>; Dan
Everhart <Dan.Everhart@ishs.idaho.gov>; Independent Hwy Dist - Julie Bishop <ihdclerk@gmail.com>; Robert
Beachler <robert.beachler@itd.idaho.gov>; ITD - Stacy Simkins <stacy.simkins@itd.idaho.gov>; Jack Schenck
<Jack.schenck@vyvebb.com>; Janice Best <janicesb@televar.com>; Jason Johnson
<jason.johnson@bonnercountyid.gov>; Jason Kimberling <jason.kimberling@itd.idaho.gov>; Jeff Lindsey
<jeff.lindsey@bonnercountyid.gov>; Jessie Roe <BWSD637@gmail.com>; joekren@sd83.org; Jordan Brooks
<coolinsewer@gmail.com>; KayLeigh Miller <klmiller@ponderay.org>; kbsd sewer <kbsdpl@hotmail.com>; Kim
Hoodenpyle <kjh5345@gmail.com>; Laclede Water District <LWdistrict@frontier.com>; Lakeland Joint School
District #272 <cpursley@lakeland272.org>; Lisa Rosa <hr@ebonnerlibrary.org>; Ma� Diel
<matt.diel@lposd.org>; Midas Water <midaswatercorp@gmail.com>; Mike Schacht
<firedept@clarkforkidaho.org>; Natural Resource Conserva�on Service - Greg Becker
<greg.becker@id.usda.gov>; Navy - Glynis Casey <glynis.casey@navy.mil>; North of the Narrows Fire District
<Huckbay2501@gmail.com>; Northern Lights <kristin.mettke@nli.coop>; Northern Lights - Clint Brewing
<clint.brewington@nli.coop>; Northside Water and Syringa Heights Water Associa�on
<allwater49@outlook.com>; Oden Water Associa�on - Carla Poelstra <odenwater@gmail.com>; Pend Oreille
Hospital District <kim.kichenmaster@bonnergeneral.org>; PHD <EHapplications@phd1.idaho.gov>; Priest Lake
Public Library District <plplibrary@hotmail.com>; Richard Hash <Rich.hash2022@gmail.com>; Road & Bridge -
Ma� Mulder <matt.mulder@bonnercountyid.gov>; Ryan Zandhuisen <rzandhuisen@idl.idaho.gov>; Sagle Valley
Water and Sewer District <saglewatersewer@gmail.com>; Sagle Valley Water & Sewer District
<markc@smartplugs.com>; Sam Owen Fire Rescue Sam Owen Fire Rescue <sofd@wow-tel.net>;
sandpointairport@gmail.com; Sarah Gilmore <sgilmore@sandpointidaho.gov>; School District 84 Transporta�on
- James Koehler <james.koehler@lposd.org>; Selkirk Associa�on of Realtors <danielle@selkirkaor.com>; Selkirk
Recrea�on District <elgar@whoi.edu>; Sheryl Aus�n <granitereeder@gmail.com>; SOURDOUGH POINT OWNERS
ASSOCIATION <sourdoughpoint@hotmail.com>; Southside Water and Sewer <southsidewaterandsewer@
swsdidaho.org>; Spencer Newton <firedistrict@msn.com>; Steffie Pavey <steffiepavey@sd83.org>;
Superintendent School Dist 84 <kelly.fisher@lposd.org>; Symone.legg@itd.idaho.gov; Teresa Zamora
<utilities@stoneridgeidaho.com>; Theresa Wheat <theresa@kootenai.org>; Tim Ventress
<chventresswplvfd@hotmail.com>; Tom Renzi <eplfdchief@gmail.com>; US Fish & Wildlife Services
<fw1idahoconsultationrequests@fws.gov>; West Bonner Library <meagan@westbonnerlibrary.org>; West Pend
Oreille Fire District <wpofd1@gmail.com>
Cc: Robert Winningham <robertb.winningham@bonnercountyid.gov>; Travis Haller
<travis.haller@bonnercountyid.gov>
Subject: Bonner County Planning -VA0002-24 Agency Review - Variance - Administra�ve – 30% Variance On All Sides –
Dunham

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside the State of Idaho network. Verify links and attachments BEFORE you
click or open, even if you recognize and/or trust the sender. Contact your agency service desk with any
concerns.
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The above-named application has been submitted to the Bonner County Planning Department for processing.

Please review the application relative to your agency’s area of expertise and include any recommended conditions of
approval and supporting code sections. Please see attached for details.

 

 

Thank you,

Janna Brown, Administrative Assistant III

Bonner County Planning Department

208-265-1458 ext - 1252

BC_VA0002-24_PriestL_ShorelineSetback_Dunham cjw edits.pdf
205K
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Keeping Idaho’s Wildlife Heritage 
 

Equal Opportunity Employer • 208-769-1414 • Fax: 208-769-1418 • Idaho Relay (TDD) Service:  1-800-377-3529 • https://idfg.idaho.gov 

 
 

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME 
PANHANDLE REGION Brad Little / Governor 
2885 West Kathleen Avenue Jim Fredericks / Director 
Coeur d’Alene, Idaho  83815 
 
April 17, 2024 
 
 
 
 
Bonner County Planning Department 
1500 Highway 2, Suite 208 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 
 
REFERENCE: VA0002-24 – 30% all sides (28-foot Shoreline Setback) - Dunham 
 
We have reviewed the above request for a variance for a 30% all around variance that would create 
a 28-foot shoreline setback where 40 feet is required along the shoreline of the Priest Lake 
Thoroughfare. The purpose of these comments is to assist the decision-making authority by 
providing technical information that can be used to minimize fish and wildlife impacts.  
 
Bonner County Code (subchapter 7.1) states the purpose of the shoreline setback chapter is to 
preserve both the quality and quantity of Bonner County water resources. Additionally, it aims to 
reduce erosion and sedimentation into waterways. The applicants require a variance to build a 
modest sized single-family home on a lot that they were told they could. Due to setbacks, the 
building envelope on the parcel is too small to build on without a variance. 
 
While Idaho Department of Fish and Game (IDFG) generally does not endorse shoreline variances, 
in this case, the implementation of a stormwater plan, minimizing impervious surfaces, 
maximizing street and property line setbacks, and retention of native vegetation may mitigate 
impacts on Priest Lake water quality. 
 
Should this variance be granted, we recommend the applicant retain as much of the native 
vegetation as practicable to maintain a shoreline riparian buffer. Additional native planting would 
help to ameliorate any negative effects to water quality.  
 
IDFG recommends that all shoreline building BMPs for sedimentation and erosion be adhered to 
during the building process. 
 
If variances to Code become regularly allowed, we would expect that to lead to modified 
shorelines, increased nutrient inputs to the lake, declines in water quality, and subsequent negative 
affects to the fishery. 
 
 



Keeping Idaho’s Wildlife Heritage 
 

Equal Opportunity Employer • 208-769-1414 • Fax: 208-769-1418 • Idaho Relay (TDD) Service:  1-800-377-3529 • https://idfg.idaho.gov 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Carson Watkins 
Panhandle Regional Supervisor 
 
CJW:MH:lat 
 
C: eFile M:\ 
 
 
 
 




